

06-0120-pr

To Be Argued By:

SANDRA S. GLOVER

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

United States Court of Appeals **D**
o c

cket No. 06-0120-pr

CLAUDIOUS W. CHANNER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

-vs-

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, INS,
STRANGE, Warden,

Respondents-Appellees.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

KEVIN J. O'CONNOR

United States Attorney

District of Connecticut

SANDRA S. GLOVER

Assistant United States Attorney

LISA E. PERKINS

Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	ix
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	x
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	3
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	
Relevant to this Petition.....	5
A. Channer’s Criminal History.....	5
B. The 1991 Deportation Proceedings.....	6
C. The Termination of Channer’s Deportation Proceedings.....	6
D. The 1999 Removal Proceedings.....	7
E. The Habeas Corpus Proceeding.....	8
Summary of Argument.....	9
Argument.....	11
I. The Issue of Res Judicata Presented Here Is a Question of Law over Which this Court Has Jurisdiction.....	11
A. Governing Law.....	11

B. Discussion.....	13
II. Even Assuming Res Judicata Applies in Removal Proceedings, it Does Not Bar the Agency Here from Instituting Removal Proceedings Against Channer.	14
A. Relevant Facts.	15
B. Governing Law and Standard of Review.	15
C. Discussion.....	21
1. Res judicata does not bar the 1999 proceedings because the claims underlying the two immigration proceedings were separate claims and they could not have been brought together in the 1991 proceedings.	22
2. Channer’s arguments for the application of res judicata in this case are without merit. .	27
3. The decision in this case is consistent with the Constitution and the INA.	29
Conclusion.....	31
Certification per Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(C)	
Addendum	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>Allen v. McCurry</i> , 449 U.S. 90 (1980).....	22
<i>Andrade v. Gonzales</i> , 459 F.3d 538 (5th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 973 (2007).	14
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	15
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	6, 28
<i>Bravo-Pedroza v. Gonzales</i> , 475 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 2007).	27, 28
<i>Channer v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 406 F.Supp.2d. 204 (D. Conn. 2005).....	ix, 4, 8
<i>Channer v. United States</i> , Nos. 3:89CR91 (PCD), 3:96CV1863 (PCD), 2003 WL 22345727 (D. Conn. Apr. 11, 2003)....	7
<i>Connecticut v. Channer</i> , 612 A.2d 95 (Conn. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 614 A.2d 826 (Conn. 1992).....	5

<i>Continental Can Co. v. Marshall</i> , 603 F.2d 590 (7th Cir. 1979).	29, 30
<i>DeFaria v. INS</i> , 13 F.3d 422 (1st Cir. 1993).	19
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3rd Cir. 2003) (en banc).	17
<i>Exxon Corp. v. FTC</i> , 665 F.2d 1274 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	17
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965).	17, 27, 29
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981).	22
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2422 (2006).	4
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).	18
<i>Garrett v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 773 (1985).	18
<i>Greenberg v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 968 F.2d 164 (2d Cir. 1992).	23
<i>Hamdan v. Gonzales</i> , 425 F.3d 1051 (7th Cir. 2005).	14

<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	18
<i>Hoblock v. Albany County Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984).....	19
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)).....	12
<i>Johnson v. Ashcroft</i> , 378 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14, 18
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	18
<i>Legnani v. Alitalia Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.</i> , 400 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13, 23, 24, 25
<i>Maharaj v. Bankamerica Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Marino v. INS</i> , 537 F.2d 686 (2d Cir. 1976).....	24
<i>Martinez-Garcia v. Ashcroft</i> , 366 F.3d 732 (9th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	29

<i>Monahan v. New York City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Montenegro v. Ashcroft</i> , 355 F.3d 1035 (7th Cir. 2004) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	24
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Murray v. Ashcroft</i> , 321 F. Supp.2d 385 (D. Conn. 2004).....	27
<i>Nestor v. Pratt & Whitney</i> , 466 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974).....	17
<i>Partmar Corp. v. Paramount Pictures Theatres Corp.</i> , 347 U.S. 89 (1954)	15
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	17
<i>R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co. v. FTC</i> , 931 F.2d 430 (7th Cir. 1991).	29, 30
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	19
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	17

<i>SEC v. First Jersey Securities, Inc.</i> , 101 F.3d 1450 (2d Cir. 1996).....	22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	20, 21
<i>Spina v. Department of Homeland Security</i> , 470 F.3d 116 (2d Cir. 2006).....	3
<i>Vargas-Sarmiento v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 448 F.3d 159, 165 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. NRDC</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	9, 16, 17, 19
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	19, 20
<i>Xiao J. Chen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 471 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2006).....	12, 13

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1101.	24
8 U.S.C. § 1227.	7, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1229.	30
8 U.S.C. § 1251.	7
8 U.S.C. § 1252.	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 924.	1, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 2241.	ix
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-48	2, 5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-134.	2, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Homeland Security Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-296, 116 Stat. 2135	3
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (“IIRIRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-208.	3, 4, 7, 24
<i>In re Ramirez-Sanchez</i> , 17 I. & N. Dec. 503 (BIA 1980).	18
REAL ID Act of 2005.	<i>passim</i>
8 C.F.R. § 3.30 (2003), recodified in 8 C.F.R. § 1003.30 (2007).	27
